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HIGHLIGHTS 

Canadian pig inventories have increased 1% from a year ago. 
Exceptions were Prince Edward Island, Ontario and British 
Columbia, where inventories were down. 

The sow and bred gilt numbers in the East showed no change 
over the year. However, inventories in the West have increased 
by 1% from a year ago. 

Total Pig Numbers Up 1% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at October 1, 1991 are estimated 
at 10,515,500, up 1% from October 1, 1990 at 10,420,500. 
Numbers increased by 1% in the East and 1% in the West. 

Sows for BreedIng and Bred Guts Up 1% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred guilts is estimated at 
1,046,100, up 1% from October 1, 1990 at 1,040,100. Sow 
numbers remained the same in the East and increased by 1% in 
the West. 

Farrowings Up 1% 

The 1991 estimate for farrowings from July 1, 1991 to September 
30, 1991 is 504,900, an increase of 1% from October 1990 at 
498,700. Farrowings remained the same in the East and rose 
3% in the West. 
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FAITSSAILLANTS 
-- 

Les inventaires canadiens pour les porcs oft cohriu une hausse de 1% 
par rapport a l'année dernière. Toutefois, l'lle-du-Prince-Edouard, 
I'Ontario, et Ia Colombie-Britannique ont vu leur inventaire diminuer. 

Le nombre de truies et do jeunes truies saillies s'est stabilisé dons lEst. 
Les inventaires dans l'Ouest ont augmenté de 1% par rapport a l'année 
précédente. 

Ensemble des porcs, hausse de 1% 

Solon les estimations, fe nombre total de porcs au Canada au 
1r  octobre 

1991 était de 10,515,500 soit 1% de plus qu'au 
1er 

 octobre 1990, a 
10420,500. L'inventaire a augmenté de 1% dans lEst et de 1% dans 
'Quest. 

Trules pour Ia reproduction et Jeunes truies salilies, hausse de 1% 

Le nombre de truies pour la reproduction et de jeunes truies saillies est 
estimé a 1,046,100, une hausse de 1% par rapport au 1er 

 octobre 1990, 
estimé a 1,040,100. Le nombre do truies na pas change dans lEst eta 
augmenté de 1% dans l'Ouest. 

Mlses bas augmentation de 1% 

Salon l'estimation de 1991, il y a eu 504,900 mises bas entre le 1er  juillet 
1991 et Ia 30 septembre 1991, soit 1% de plus que Ia période 
correspondante do 1990. Le nombre de mises bas n'a pas change dans 
lEst et a augmenté de 3% dans l'Ouest. 
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Estimating Procedures - Pigs 

Historically, pig estimates have been made on the basis of 
surveys conducted quarterty at January 1, April 1, July 1, and 
October 1 In an effort to reduce response burden to producers, 
October and April surveys have been discontinued as of October 
1, 1983. 

Procedures d'estlmatlons - Porcs 

Historiquement, les estimations pour les porcs ont éte obtenues en so 
basant sur des enquêtes trimestrielles conduitas au I Lr janvier, avril, juillot 
at octobre. Afin de réduire le fardeau de réponse des producteurs, lea 
enquêtes d'octobre at davril ont été annulées a partir du 1et  octobre 
1983. 

Inventory estimates carried in October and April publications are 
arrived at through the use of supply-disposition balance sheets. 
On the supply side, historic patterns and relationships are used 
to arrive at estimates of pigs saved. On the disposition side, 
administrative data is used for exports and commercial slaughter 
and historical relationships are used to determine death loss and 
farm kill. 

Farrowing intentions for October, November and December of 
1991 carried in this publication are based primarily on the July 1, 
1991 National Farm Survey. However, adjustments in some 
provinces were required. 

Pig estimates at January 1 and July 1 are based on information 
obtained from a sample of farmers across Canada, using 
probability surveys. Data were collected by telephone, and 
personal interview, through the National Farm Survey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at July 1. This is a 
probability survey stratified by size and type of operation within 
each province. Indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. 

The Census of Agriculture provides inventory benchmarks every 
five years. Estimates carried in this publication are based on the 
June 3, 1986 census benchmarks. 

Las estimations, pour las inventaires, contenues dans lea publications 
d'octobre et d'avril sont obtenues a partir de bilans sur Ia disponibilité at 
l'écoulement. On so sert de modèles historiques at de relations pour 
arriver au nombre de porcelets rCchappés en ce qui concerne Ia partie 
disponibilité du bilan. L'écoulement est calculé a partir de données 
administratives pour les exportations at les abattages commerciaux et des 
relations historiques nous aident a obtenir les pertes par niorl et las 
abatages sur Ia terme. 

Las mises bas anticipées pour octobre, novembre et décembre 1991 
contenues dans ce rapport ont Cte obtenues en se basant principalernent 
sun I'Enquête Natioriale sur los formes du 1er  juillet 1991. Toutefois, on 
a procédé a des ajusternents pour certaines provinces. 

Las estimations, pour las porcs du i t"  Janvier et du 1er  juillet sont basées 
sur l'information obtenue d'un échantillon d'élaveurs a travors Ia Canada, 
rejoints a 'aide d'enquetes probabilistes. Les données oft été recueillies 
a I'aide d'entrevues téléphoniques at par sondage, c'est-à-dire, par 
entrevues personnelles, en so servant de l'Enquéte Nationale sur los 
fermes qui oat une enquete a buts multiples conduite chaque année au 
1" juillet. C'est une enquete de type probabiliste, stratifiée par type at 
taille d'opération a l'intérieur do chaque province. L'enquêta produit des 
indicateurs du niveau des inventaires ainsi qua Ia variation do ceux-ci par 
rapport a l'année précédente. 

Le recansernent de 'agriculture établit las repères des inventaires bus lea 
cinq ans. Lea estimations contenues dans carte publication sont basées 
sur los données du recensement du 3 juin 1986. 
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TABLE 1. Total Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 1. Total des porcs: nombre dana lea fermes, par province. 1990 at 1991 

October 1, October 1, 
1991 1991/1990 

1 er octobre 1 er octobre 
1991 1991/1990 

Province 

October 1 
1990 

1 er octobre 
1990 

January 1 
1991 

icr Janvier 
1991 

April 1, 
1991 

1 er avril 
1991 

July 1 
1991 

1 er juillet 
1991 

'000 

Nfld.- T-N. 16.5 17.0 17,0 17.5 17.5 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 107.0 105.0 102.0 100.0 99.0 
N.S. -N. - E. 133.0 130.0 131.0 134.0 135.0 
NB-N-B. 76.0 75.0 75.0 79.0 82.0 
Qu6. 2,943.0 2,969.0 2,964.0 2,994.0 3,019.0 
Ont 3,159.0 3,116.0 3,089.0 3,112.0 3,129.0 

East-Total-Eat 6,434.5 6,412.0 6,378.0 6,436.5 6,481.5 

Man. 1,250.0 1,285.0 1,262.0 1,245.0 1,268.0 
Sask. 813.0 823.0 825.0 828.0 833.0 
Alta.-Alb. 1,696.0 1,718.0 1,716.0 1702.0 1,708.0 
B.C-C-B. 227.0 229.5 223.5 229.0 225.0 

West -Total -Ouesl 3.986.0 4,055.5 4,026.5 4,004.0 4,034.0 

CANADA 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,404.5 10,440.5 10,515.5 

TABLE 2. Sows for Breeding and Bred Gilts: Number on Farms, by Province, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 2. Truies pour Is reproduction etjeunes truies saillies: nombre dana lea termes, par province, 1990 et 1991 

October 1, January 1, April 1, July 1, October 1, October 1. 
1990 1991 1991 1991 1991 199111990 

Province 
er octobre 1 er janvier icr avril 1 er juillet 1 er octobre 1 er oclobre 

1990 1991 1991 1991 1991 1991/1990 

'000 

Nfld.- T-N. 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 106 
P.E.l.-L-P.-E 10.7 10.7 10.9 10.4 10.1 94 
N.S,-N.-E. 12.0 11.1 11.8 12.3 12.3 103 
NB-N-B. 6.6 6.6 7.1 7.1 7.1 106 
Qu6. 282.0 284.0 285.0 285.0 285.0 101 
Ont. 318.0 317.0 317.0 315.0 315.0 99 

East-Total-Eat 631.1 631.2 633.6 631.6 631.4 100 

Man. 126.0 127.0 128.0 128.0 128.0 102 
Sask. 84.0 83.0 84.0 84.0 85.0 101 
Alta.-Alb. 177.0 179.0 179.0 1780 180.0 102 
B.C.-C.-B. 22.0 22.0 22.3 22.5 21.7 99 

West-Total-Ouesf 409.0 411.0 413.3 412.5 414.7 101 

CANADA 1,040.1 1,042.2 1,046.9 1,044.1 1,046.1 101 

106 
93 

102 
108 
103 
99 

101 

101 
102 
101 
99 

101 

101 
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TABLE 3. Boars, Breedmg Stock. All Other Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province, October 1 • 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 3. Verrats, Stocks de reproduction, tous lea autres porcs: nombres dana lea fermes, par province, ler octobre 1990 et 1991 

Boars, sir months and over 	 Breeding Stock 	 All Other Pigs 

Province 	 Verrats. six mois et plus 	 Pour Ia reproduction 	 Tour les autres porcs 

1990 	1991 1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 1991/1990 

'000 	 1000 	 '000 

Mid - T -N. 0.1 0.1 100 1.9 2.0 105 14.6 15.5 106 
P.E I 	- 	 l.-P.-E. 0.6 0.6 100 11.3 10.7 95 95.7 88.3 92 
N.S. - N.E. 0.6 0.7 117 12.6 13.0 103 120.4 122.0 101 
N.B. - N -B 0.4 0,5 125 7.0 7.6 109 69.0 74.4 108 
Qué 13,0 14.0 108 295.0 299.0 101 2,648.0 2,720.0 103 
Oft 20.0 20.0 100 338.0 335.0 99 2821.0 2,794.0 99 

East-Total-Eat 34.7 35.9 103 665.8 667.3 100 5,768.7 5,814.2 101 

Man 8.0 8.5 105 134.0 136,5 102 1,116.0 1,131.5 101 
Sask, 7.0 7.0 100 91.0 92.0 101 722.0 741.0 103 
AIM. - Alb 11.0 12.0 109 188.0 192.0 102 1508.0 1,516.0 101 
B.0 - C.-B 1.5 1.5 100 23.5 23.2 99 203.5 2018 99 

West-Totaj-Ouest 27.5 29.0 105 436.5 443.7 102 3,549.5 3,590.3 101 

CANADA 62.2 64.9 104 1,102.3 1,111.0 101 9,318.2 9,404.5 101 

TABLE 4. All Other Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province, October 1, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 4. Tous las autres porca: nombre dana las lermes, par province, le ler octobre 1990 at 1991 

Province 

Under 45 lb (20kg) 

Moms de 45 liv (20kg) 

1990 	1991 1991/1990 

'000 

45-130 lb. (20-60kg) 

45-130 liv. (20-60kg) 

1990 	1991 1991/1990 

000 

Over 130 lb. (60kg) 

Plus de 130 liv (60kg) 

1990 	1991 1991/1990 

'000 

Mid - T -N 4.9 5.2 106 5.5 5.8 105 4.2 4.5 107 
P El - I -P -E. 31.9 30.0 94 32.0 29.4 92 31.8 28.9 91 
N.S. - N.E. 37.2 37.9 102 43,0 43.8 102 40.2 40.3 100 
N.B. - N-B. 22.0 24.2 110 25.2 27.0 107 21.8 23.2 106 
Qu6. 958.0 990.0 103 900.0 925.0 103 790.0 805.0 102 
Ont. 980.0 971.0 99 985.0 980.0 99 856.0 843.0 98 

East-Tolal-Est 2,034.0 2,058.3 101 1,990.7 2,011.0 101 1,744.0 1,744.9 100 

Man 390.0 396.5 102 381.0 385.0 101 345.0 350.0 101 
Sask 245.0 252.0 103 236.0 242.0 103 241.0 247.0 102 
Alla. - AIb. 480.0 485.0 101 510.0 510.0 100 518.0 521.0 101 
B C - C-B. 71.0 71.0 100 70.3 71.0 101 62.2 59.8 96 

West -Total- Ouest 1.1860 1204.5 102 1,197.3 1208.0 101 1,1662 1,177.8 101 

CANADA 3,220.0 3,262.8 101 3,188.0 3219.0 101 2,910.2 2,922.7 100 
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1ABLE 5. Sows Farrowed and Sows Bred to Farrow, by Designated Quarters 

TABLEAU 5. Truies ayant mis bas et truies devant mettre bas, par trimestre 

January- February- March 	 April- May-june 
Province 

Janvier-février- mars 	 Avril- mai- juin 

1990 	1991 	1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 	1991/1990 

Farrowed-Ayant mis bas 

1000 	 1000  

Nfld. - T.-N. 	 0.6 	0.8 	133 	 0.8 	0.8 	100 
P.E.l.-l.P.-E 	 5,8 	5.6 	97 	 5.6 	5.2 	93 
N.S.-N-E. 	 6.5 	6.9 	106 	 6.9 	6.9 	100 
NB-N-B. 	 3.4 	3.7 	109 	 4.0 	4.2 	105 
Qu6. 	 146.0 	150.0 	103 	 147.0 	150.0 	102 
Ont. 	 151.0 	146.0 	97 	 149.0 	145.0 	97 

East-Total-Est 	313.3 	313.0 	100 	 313.3 	312.1 	100 

Man. 	 65.0 	67.0 	103 	 65.0 	67.0 	103 
Sask. 	 32.0 	33.0 	103 	 31.0 	32.0 	103 
Alta.-Alb. 	 79.0 	76.0 	96 	 77.0 	76.0 	99 
B.C.-C.-B. 	 13.0 	12.8 	98 	 12.7 	12.8 	101 

West-Total-Ouest 	189.0 	188.8 	100 	 185.7 	187.8 	101 

CANADA 	 502.3 	501.8 	100 	 499.0 	499.9 	100 

July- August- September 	 October- November- December 

Juillet- aoOt-septembre 	 Octobre- novembre - décembre 

1990 	1991 r 	1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 r 	1991/1990 

Farrowed 	 Expected to F arrow 
Ayant mis bas 	 Devant mettre bas 

'000 	 000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 	 0.7 	0.8 	114 	 0.8 	0.8 	100 
P.E.l.-I.P.-E 	 5.6 	5.3 	95 	 5.7 	5.7 	100 
N.S.-N-E. 	 6.8 	6.9 	101 	 6.7 	6.7 	100 
NB-N-B. 	 3.8 	4.2 	111 	 3.8 	4.5 	118 
Qu6. 	 148.0 	150.0 	101 	 151.0 	152.0 	101 
Ont. 	 148.0 	146.0 	99 	 147.0 	146.0 	99 

Easi-Total-Est 	312.9 	313.2 	100 	 315.0 	315.7 	100 

Man. 	 65.0 	68.0 	105 	 68.0 	69.0 	101 
Sask. 	 33.0 	34.0 	103 	 33.0 	35.0 	106 
Alta -AIb. 	 75.0 	77.0 	103 	 76.0 	77.0 	101 
B C.-C.-B. 	 12.8 	12.7 	99 	 12.9 	12.8 	99 

West-Total--Ouest 	185.8 	191,7 	103 	 189.9 	193.8 	102 

CANADA 	 498.7 	504.9 	101 	 504.9 	509.5 	101 
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TABLE 6. Pigs Born and Pigs Saved(1). by Province, 3rd quajier 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 6. Porcelets nés Ct porcelets r6chapp6s(1). par province, 3ièrne trimestre de 1990 et 1991 

Pigs Born 	 Pigs Saved I 

Province 	 Porcelets née 	 Porcelets rei.Pappes(1) 

1990 	 1991 	1991/1990 	 1990 	 1991 	1991/1990 

'000 

NIld -TN. 7.9 8.3 
P El -i.-P.-E. 49.4 47.2 
NS -N.-E 607 63.9 
N B -N -B. 35.0 35.0 
Qué 13700 1385.0 
Ont. 1,350.0 1,340.0 

East-Total-Eel 2,873.0 2,879.4 

Man 605.0 630.0 
Sask 300.0 312.0 
Alta 	-AIb 680.0 700.0 
B.0 - C -B. 113.0 112.0 

West-Total-Quest 1,698.0 1,754.0 

CANADA 4,571.0 4633.4 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at September 30th 
(1) Porcs vivants a l'âge du sevrage ou vivants et non encore sevrés le 30 septembre 

TABLE 7. Pig Estimates, Canada, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 7. Estimations des porcs. Canada, 1990 at 1991 

October 1, January 1. 
1990 1991 

ler octobre ler janvier 
1990 1991 

'000 
Inventory - Inventaire 

Breeding stock, SIX months and over- 
Pour Ic reproduction, SIX mois et plus 1,102.3 1,106.4 

Sows for breeding and bred gills- 
Truies pour Ia reproduction et jeunes 
Uuies sallIes 1,040.1 1,042.2 

Boars, SIX months and over - Verrats de 
SIX mois et plus 622 64.2 

All Other Pigs - Tous les autres porcs 9,318.2 9,361.1 

Under 45 lb. (20kg) - Moire de 
45 liv (20kg) 3,220.0 3.2577 

45-130 lb. (20-60 kg) - 45-130 liv 
(20-60 kg) 3,188.0 3,190.0 

Over 130 lb (60 kg) - Plus de 
130 liv (60kg) 2,910.2 2903.4 

Total 10,420.5 10,467.5 

'000 

105 7.2 7.6 106 
96 44.6 42.7 96 

105 54.7 576 105 
100 30.2 35.3 117 
101 1,171.0 1,185.0 101 
99 1165.0 1.135,0 97 

100 2,472.7 2,463.2 100 

104 530.0 550.0 104 
104 268.0 278.0 104 
103 597.0 615.0 103 
99 106.0 104.0 98 

103 1,501.0 1,547.0 103 

101 3,973.7 4,010.2 101 

April 1, July 1, October 1, October 1. 
1991 1991 1991 1991/1990 

icr avril let juillet icr octobre icr octobre 
1991 1991 1991 1991/1990 

1,111.7 1,109.1 1,111.0 101 

1,046.9 1,044.1 1,046.1 101 

64.8 65.0 64.9 104 

9292.8 9,331.4 9,404.5 101 

3,289.5 3,218.5 3,262.8 101 

3,169,1 3,210.4 3,219.0 101 

2,834.2 2,902.5 2,922.7 100 

0,404.5 10,440.5 10,515.5 101 
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TABLEAU 8. Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 8. Bilan sur Is disponibilité et l'écoulement des porcs, par trimestre - Préliminaire 

1990 1991 

4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter r 3rd Quarter 
4ième trimesire lertrimestre 2i6me tnimestre r 3ième trimestre 

animals - '000 - animaux 
Beginning Inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,404.5 10,440.5 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 4,075.2 3,986.7 3,991.3 4,010.2 

Internationai imports (1) - 
Importations interna- 
tionaies(1) - - - - 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilité totale 14,495.7 14,454.2 14,395.8 14,450.7 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire delafin 10,467.5 10,404.5 10,440.5 10,5155 

Deaths - Morts 140.0 140.3 139.1 138.9 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condamnations(2) 14.5 14.5 14.0 14.0 

Output - Debit 3,873.7 3,894.9 3,802.2 3,782.3 

niernationai exports(3) - 
Exportations 
nternationales(3) 205.9 246.0 298.6 2532 

KIed and eaten - Tués et consommés 27.0 13.4 3.4 1.7 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fCdérai et au provincial(1) 3,4.4 3,503.8 3,364.4 3,373.4 

Other slaughter - Autres 
abattages 147.4 131.7 135.8 154.0 

Residual - Résiduel - - - - 

(1) Canada Uvestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sure marché des bestiaux at de Is viande au 
Canada 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada. Hygiene vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-classes,) 1 ) Canada (Dorinées hebdomadaires moyennes par mots 

(000) 1989 000) 

1-1 
1990 320 320 

300 300 

I 
0  

I N 
Jan, 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. Dec. 

Janv. 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. Aoi,t Dec. 

(') In federally and provincially inspected plants. 
(') Dans les abattoirs inspectés par les gouvernements fédéra] et provinctaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source Rapport sur le marche des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada. 

I 
Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Ontario 

Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, hablllés, Ontario 

$ Per 100 lbs. - Le 100 Iivres $ Per 100 kg. - Le 100 kg. 

100 220 
1989 

200 
90 1991 

iiF]ri11rrI I [1:2:0 

U 
I 	 Ixca 	L 	frX 	I 	IC 	 F 	 I 	 1011 	 QI.'S 	 I 

IOV. 
.IOFO 	 I 	LCC' 	I 	 I 	IFOOM o 

Jan. 	Feb 	Mar. 	Apr 	May 	June 	July Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct 	Nov. Dec. 

Janv 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Jut) Aoüt Dec. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 

Source: Rapport sur ie marche des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada. 
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p 	S'aughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Lbs - Livres 1989 
182 	 - 

81 

178F 1 _ I I I •  

Kg 

83 

iI111111 79 

'JO, I 	 ' tLJ. 	 •_._p#. 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	AoUt 	 Dec. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Surce Pacioo'l sr IC marche des bestiaux et de IA viande au Canada. 
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The following standard symbols are used in Statistics Canada 
publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

p preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics 
Act. 

Statiatica Canada Library 
Blb1Ioth6ue Statltlque Cada 

11111 1111111111111111111111111 IN 1111111111111111111 
SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 	 1010053681 
Los signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uniforrnément dans les 
publications do Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu do figurer. 
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